


   

CONTINUATION OF SF-30 
 
1. The purpose of this supplemental agreement is to: 

A.   Descope O&M effort for NRO Facilities (34716, 34715, 73700, 73701, 34706, 34705) 
for the period of 3 Dec 99 through 30 Sep 04.   Statement of Work and WBS Facility 
Numbering sheet will be modified to indicate the facility deletion. 

B.  This modification is under the authority of FAR 52.243-2, entitled “Changes-Cost 
Reimbursement (Aug 87)(Alt II)(Apr 84).    

C.   FY00 descope of $94,133 is realigned back into CLIN 0011 and 0014 to support the 
contract RBA target at no change in contract value.  
 D.   No change in contract value. 
 
2. SUMMARY OF CHANGES -- “SUMMARY OF CHANGES FOR THE PAYMENT OFFICE” 
        
 A.  Part I – Schedule, Section B: 
 
 Page Ref CLIN   Changed From Changed To  Net Change 
 9 of 65 0016   $28,926,622  $28,748,868  ($177,754) 
 9 of 65 0019AA  $  1,335,269  $  1,327,864  ($    7,405)  
 9 of 65 0019AB  $  1,602,315  $  1,593,428  ($    8,887) 
 9 of 65 0019AC  $     267,053  $      265,570  ($    1,483) 
 10 of 65 Total 0016-0018 $32,046,359  $31,868,605  ($177,754) 
 10 of 65 Total 0019  $  3,204,637  $  3,186,862  ($  17,775) 
 10 of 65 FY01 Total  $35,250,996  $35,055,467  ($195,529) 
 11 of 65 0021   $28,259,117  $28,090,614  ($168,503) 
 11 of 65 0024AA  $  1,299,650  $  1,292,630  ($    7,020) 
 11 of 65 0024AB  $  1,559,578  $   1,551,153  ($    8,425) 
 11 of 65 0024AC  $     259,930  $      258,525  ($    1,405) 
 12 of 65 Total 0021-0023 $31,191,578  $31,023,075  ($168,503) 
 12 of 65 Total 0024  $  3,119,158  $   3,102,308  ($  16,850) 
 12 of 65 FY02 Total  $34,310,736  $34,125,383  ($185,353) 
 13 of 65 0026   $28,394,375  $28,229,952  ($164,423) 
 13 of 65 0029AA  $  1,293,663  $  1,286,813  ($    6,850) 
 13 of 65 0029AB  $  1,552,393  $  1,544,172  ($    8,221) 
 13 of 65 0029AC  $     258,731  $     257,360  ($    1,371) 
 14 of 65 Total 0026-0028 $31,047,880  $30,883,457  ($164,423) 
 14 of 65 Total 0029  $  3,104,787  $  3,088,345  ($  16,442) 
 14 of 65 FY03 Total  $34,152,667  $33,971,802  ($180,865) 
 15 of 65 0031   $26,793,893  $26,627,365  ($166,528) 
 15 of 65 0034AA  $  1,232,087  $   1,225,147  ($    6,940) 
 15 of 65 0034AB  $  1,478,510  $1,470,184  ($    8,326) 
 
 
  
                     Modification P00045 to 

                                                                                                                           Contract F08650-98-C-0035 
                                                                                                                                                     Page 2 of  3 

 



   

 
 
 Page Ref CLIN   Changed From Changed To  Net Change 
 15 of 65 0034AC  $     246,417  $      245,030  ($    1,387) 
 16 of 65 Total 0031-0033 $29,570,143  $29,403,615  ($166,528) 
 16 of 65 Total 0034  $  2,957,014  $  2,940,361  ($  16,653) 
 16 of 65 FY04 Total  $32,527,157  $32,343,976  ($183,181) 
 16a of 65 Option 3 Total $35,250,996  $35,055,467  ($195,529) 
 16a of 65 Option 4 Total $34,310,736  $34,125,383  ($185,353) 
 16a of 65 Option 5 Total $34,152,667  $33,971,802  ($180,865) 
  16a of 65 Option 6 Total $32,527,157  $32,343,976  ($183,181) 
 16a of 65 Summary  $229,933,630 $229,188,702 ($744,928) 
    
3.  Statement of Work (SOW) 
 
 A.  Reference to Facilities 34716, 34715, 73700, 73701, 34706, and 34705 and the systems 
and equipment in those facilities are deleted from SOW Appendix A. 
 
 B.  Reference to subject facilities under SOW Appendix H are deleted from the Work 
Breakdown Structure.   
     
4.  As a result of the above referenced changes, remove the contract pages listed under Column I 
and insert the revised pages under Column II.  (Areas of change are annotated by a vertical line in 
the right margin) 
 
 Column I (Remove)    Column II (Insert) 
 
 Page 9 thru 16     Page 9 thru 16 
 Page 16a     Page 16a 
 SOW, Appendix A, page A-6   SOW, Appendix A, page A-6 
 SOW, Appendix A, page A-11,12,13 SOW, Appendix A, page A-11,12,13 
   
5.  All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
 
In consideration of this modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for 
this change, the contractor hereby releases the government from any and all liability under 
this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to this change. 
 
 
///////////////////////////////////////////////////// END  PAGE /////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// 
 
 
 

Modification P00045 to 
                                                                                                                           Contract F08650-98-C-0035 

                                                                                                                                            Page 3 of 3 
         

 
 



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 2 - FY 00 (1 Oct 99 - 30 Sep 00)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0011 31,357,917$              

From Change To
Est. Cost 31,043,127$      314,790$          31,357,917$        

0012 Systems Management 956,553$                   

From Change To
Est. Cost 956,553$           -$                  956,553$            

0013 Data NSP

0014 Award Fee Pool  
(In accordance with Award Fee Plan)

0014AA Award Fee Pool 1,123,087$                
 (1 Oct 99 through 28 Feb 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,111,020$        12,067$            1,123,087$         

0014AB Award Fee Pool 1,709,832$                
(1 Mar 00 through 31 Aug 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,694,092$        15,740$            1,709,832$         

0014AC Award Fee Pool 300,868$                   
(1 Sep 00 through 30 Sep 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 298,245$           2,623$              300,868$            
TOTAL PROPOSED AWARD FEE                    3,133,787$                

Operations and Maintenance, Operations 
and Support and Operations and Management
The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform program and business management, cost reporting and 
segregation, environmental, industrial security, technical data, safety, 
exercises, training and other related items as required by launch program in 
accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated April 1998, 
and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform systems engineering, safety engineering,logistics support
analysis, configuration management, procedure development, and
studies in accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated
April 1998, and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services
required to deliver data as set forth in the Accessible Data
Products Lists, and Appendix K of the Statement of Work.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

Modification P00041 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 7 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 2 - FY 00 (1 Oct 99 - 30 Sep 00)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0015 Service Systems Upgrades & Modifications 6,633,277$                

From Change To
Est. Cost 6,735,497$        (102,220)$         6,633,277$         

0015AA NPF Project 1,166,566$       
 0015AB Air Sampling, Delta Ops 140,197$          
 0015AC AHU at VIB 323,532$          
 0015AD ECP L99-165 34,856$            
 0015AE ECP L99-194 34,016$            

 

ESTIMATED COSTS (CLINS 0011 – 0013) 32,314,470$              

AWARD FEE (CLIN 0014)           3,133,787$                

ESTIMATED COST (CLIN 0015)    6,633,277$                

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR ALLCLINS (FY00) 42,081,534$              

Upon direction by the Contracting Officer, the contractor will
prepare a cost and technical proposal to accomplish service
systems upgrades and modifications.  Contract type will be
determined by individual request for proposal, and work will be
added by individual subCLINs.  See contract clause H-25.  
The government’s estimated cost for this line item is 
$5M.  Each upgrade/modification requires a DD250 (See Section D)

Modification P00041 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 8 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 3 - FY 01 (1 Oct 00 - 30 Sep 01)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0016 28,748,868$              

From Change To
Est. Cost 28,926,622$      (177,754)$           28,748,868$    

0017 Systems Management 3,119,737$                

From Change To
Est. Cost 3,119,737$        -$                    3,119,737$      

0018 Data NSP

0019 Award Fee Pool  
(In accordance with Award Fee Plan)

0019AA Award Fee Pool 1,327,864$                
 (1 Oct 99 through 28 Feb 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,335,269$        (7,405)$               1,327,864$      

0019AB Award Fee Pool 1,593,428$                
(1 Mar 01 through 31 Aug 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,602,315$        (8,887)$               1,593,428$      

0019AC Award Fee Pool 265,570$                   
(1 Sep 01 through 30 Sep 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 267,053$           (1,483)$               265,570$         
TOTAL PROPOSED AWARD FEE                    3,186,862$                

Operations and Maintenance, Operations 
and Support and Operations and Management
The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform program and business management, cost reporting and 
segregation, environmental, industrial security, technical data, safety, 
exercises, training and other related items as required by launch program in 
accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated April 1998, and 
the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform systems engineering, safety engineering,logistics support
analysis, configuration management, procedure development, and
studies in accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated
April 1998, and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services
required to deliver data as set forth in the Accessible Data
Products Lists, and Appendix K of the Statement of Work.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 9 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 3 - FY 01 (1 Oct 00 - 30 Sep 01)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0020 Service Systems Upgrades & Modifications -$                           
TBD

From Change To
Est. Cost -$                  -$                    -$                 

ESTIMATED COSTS (CLINS 0016 – 0018) 31,868,605$              

AWARD FEE (CLIN 0019)           3,186,862$                

ESTIMATED COST (CLIN 0020)    -$                           

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR ALLCLINS (FY01) 35,055,467$              

Upon direction by the Contracting Officer, the contractor will
prepare a cost and technical proposal to accomplish service
systems upgrades and modifications.  Contract type will be
determined by individual request for proposal, and work will be
added by individual subCLINs.  See contract clause H-25.  
The government’s estimated cost for this line item is 
$5M.  Each upgrade/modification requires a DD250 (See Section D)

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 10 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 4 - FY 02 (1 Oct 01 - 30 Sep 02)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0021 28,090,614$               

From Change To
Est. Cost 28,259,117$     (168,503)$              28,090,614$          

0022 Systems Management 2,932,461$                 

From Change To
Est. Cost 2,932,461$       -$                       2,932,461$            

0023 Data NSP

0024 Award Fee Pool  
(In accordance with Award Fee Plan)

0024AA Award Fee Pool 1,292,630$                 
 (1 Oct 99 through 28 Feb 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,299,650$       (7,020)$                  1,292,630$            

0024AB Award Fee Pool 1,551,153$                 
(1 Mar 01 through 31 Aug 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,559,578$       (8,425)$                  1,551,153$            

0024AC Award Fee Pool 258,525$                    
(1 Sep 01 through 30 Sep 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 259,930$          (1,405)$                  258,525$               
TOTAL PROPOSED AWARD FEE                    3,102,308$                 

Operations and Maintenance, Operations 
and Support and Operations and Management
The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform program and business management, cost reporting and 
segregation, environmental, industrial security, technical data, safety, 
exercises, training and other related items as required by launch program in 
accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated April 1998, and 
the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform systems engineering, safety engineering,logistics support
analysis, configuration management, procedure development, and
studies in accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated
April 1998, and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services
required to deliver data as set forth in the Accessible Data
Products Lists, and Appendix K of the Statement of Work.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 11 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 4 - FY 02 (1 Oct 01 - 30 Sep 02)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0025 Service Systems Upgrades & Modifications -$                           
TBD

From Change To
Est. Cost -$                  -$                       -$                       

ESTIMATED COSTS (CLINS 0021 – 0023) 31,023,075$               

AWARD FEE (CLIN 0024)           3,102,308$                 

ESTIMATED COST (CLIN 0025)    -$                           

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR ALLCLINS (FY02) 34,125,383$               

Upon direction by the Contracting Officer, the contractor will
prepare a cost and technical proposal to accomplish service
systems upgrades and modifications.  Contract type will be
determined by individual request for proposal, and work will be
added by individual subCLINs.  See contract clause H-25.  
The government’s estimated cost for this line item is 
$5M.  Each upgrade/modification requires a DD250 (See Section D)

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 12 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 5 - FY 03 (1 Oct 02 - 30 Sep 03)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0026 28,229,952$             

From Change To
Est. Cost 28,394,375$     (164,423)$          28,229,952$            

0027 Systems Management 2,653,505$               

From Change To
Est. Cost 2,653,505$       -$                   2,653,505$              

0028 Data NSP

0029 Award Fee Pool  
(In accordance with Award Fee Plan)

0029AA Award Fee Pool 1,286,813$               
 (1 Oct 99 through 28 Feb 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,293,663$       (6,850)$              1,286,813$              

0029AB Award Fee Pool 1,544,172$               
(1 Mar 01 through 31 Aug 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,552,393$       (8,221)$              1,544,172$              

0029AC Award Fee Pool 257,360$                  
(1 Sep 01 through 30 Sep 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 258,731$          (1,371)$              257,360$                
TOTAL PROPOSED AWARD FEE                    3,088,345$               

Operations and Maintenance, Operations 
and Support and Operations and Management
The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform program and business management, cost reporting and 
segregation, environmental, industrial security, technical data, safety, 
exercises, training and other related items as required by launch program in 
accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated April 1998, 
and the performance standards document.

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform systems engineering, safety engineering,logistics support
analysis, configuration management, procedure development, and
studies in accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated
April 1998, and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services
required to deliver data as set forth in the Accessible Data
Products Lists, and Appendix K of the Statement of Work.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 13 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 5 - FY 03 (1 Oct 02 - 30 Sep 03)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0030 Service Systems Upgrades & Modifications -$                         
TBD

From Change To
Est. Cost -$                  -$                   -$                        

ESTIMATED COSTS (CLINS 0026 – 0028) 30,883,457$             

AWARD FEE (CLIN 0029)           3,088,345$               

ESTIMATED COST (CLIN 0030)    -$                         

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR ALLCLINS (FY03) 33,971,802$             

Upon direction by the Contracting Officer, the contractor will
prepare a cost and technical proposal to accomplish service
systems upgrades and modifications.  Contract type will be
determined by individual request for proposal, and work will be
added by individual subCLINs.  See contract clause H-25.  
The government’s estimated cost for this line item is 
$5M.  Each upgrade/modification requires a DD250 (See Section D)

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 14 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 6 - FY 04 (1 Oct 03 - 30 Sep 04)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0031 26,627,365$            

From Change To
Est. Cost 26,793,893$     (166,528)$              26,627,365$          

0032 Systems Management 2,776,250$              

From Change To
Est. Cost 2,776,250$       -$                       2,776,250$            

0033 Data NSP

0034 Award Fee Pool  
(In accordance with Award Fee Plan)

0034AA Award Fee Pool 1,225,147$              
 (1 Oct 99 through 28 Feb 00)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,232,087$       (6,940)$                  1,225,147$            

0034AB Award Fee Pool 1,470,184$              
(1 Mar 01 through 31 Aug 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 1,478,510$       (8,326)$                  1,470,184$            

0034AC Award Fee Pool 245,030$                
(1 Sep 01 through 30 Sep 01)

From Change To
Est. Cost 246,417$          (1,387)$                  245,030$               
TOTAL PROPOSED AWARD FEE                    2,940,361$              

Operations and Maintenance, Operations 
and Support and Operations and Management
The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform program and business management, cost reporting and 
segregation, environmental, industrial security, technical data, safety, 
exercises, training and other related items as required by launch program in 
accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated April 1998, and 
the performance standards document.

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services required
to perform systems engineering, safety engineering,logistics support
analysis, configuration management, procedure development, and
studies in accordance with the Statement of Work for the LO&SC, dated
April 1998, and the performance standards document.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

The contractor shall furnish all necessary supplies and services
required to deliver data as set forth in the Accessible Data
Products Lists, and Appendix K of the Statement of Work.
COST-PLUS-AWARD-FEE

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 15 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

Option Period 6 - FY 04 (1 Oct 03 - 30 Sep 04)

Item No. Description Estimated Cost

0035 Service Systems Upgrades & Modifications -$                        
 TBD

From Change To
Est. Cost -$                  -$                       -$                       

ESTIMATED COSTS (CLINS 0031 – 0033) 29,403,615$            

AWARD FEE (CLIN 0034)           2,940,361$              

ESTIMATED COST (CLIN 0035)    -$                        

ESTIMATED TOTAL FOR ALLCLINS (FY04) 32,343,976$            

Upon direction by the Contracting Officer, the contractor will
prepare a cost and technical proposal to accomplish service
systems upgrades and modifications.  Contract type will be
determined by individual request for proposal, and work will be
added by individual subCLINs.  See contract clause H-25.  
The government’s estimated cost for this line item is 
$5M.  Each upgrade/modification requires a DD250 (See Section D)

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 16 of 65



SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COST (cont'd)
Launch Operations and Support Contract

SUMMARY

1.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 98 (Basic Period) 1 May 98  -  30 Sep 98 11,132,942$      
     (CLINs 0001 - 0005)

2.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 99 (Option Period 1) 1 Oct 98  -  30 Sep 99 40,477,598$      
     (CLINs 0006-0010)

3.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 00 (Option Period 2) 1 Oct 99  -  30 Sep 00 42,081,534$      
     (CLINs 0011-0015)

4.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 01 (Option Period 3) 1 Oct 00  -  30 Sep 01 35,055,467$      
     (CLINs 0016-0020)

5.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 02 (Option Period 4) 1 Oct 01  -  30 Sep 02 34,125,383$      
     (CLINs 0021-0025)

6.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 03 (Option Period 5) 1 Oct 02  -  30 Sep 03 33,971,802$      
     (CLINs 0026-0030)

7.  Total Estimated Amount - FY 04 (Option Period 6) 1 Oct 03  -  30 Sep 04 32,343,976$      
     (CLINs 0031-0035)

     TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT FY 00-06 229,188,702$    
     (Items 1-7)

Modification P00045 to
Contract F08650-98-C-0035

Page 16a of 65












